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CHAPTER 158—H. F. No. 1155.

An act relating to the continuance to and until fune 1, ipz1, of
the State Board of Arbitration as the same wos constituted on
March 14, 1921.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State Board of Arbitration continued to June 1,
1921.—The state board of arbitration, as constituted on March
14, 1921, is hereby continued to and until June 1, 1921. All acts
done and performed by said board between March 14, 1921, and the
date of the approval ot this act are hereby declared to have full force
and effect as the acts of said state board of arbitration. )

Sec. 2. Unexzpended balances available.—All unexpended bal-
ances in appropriations made for the state board of arbitration are
hereby made available for said board up to and until June 1, 1921,

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 2, 1921,

CHAPTER 159—H, I'. No. 275.

An act lo ainend Section 4182 of the General Statutes of 1913,
reluting to hearings before the railroad and warehouse cominission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hearings before Railroad and Warehouse Com-
mission.—Section 4182 of the General Statutes of 1913 is hereby
amended to read as follows: )

4182, If the matter be not adjusted to the satisfaction of the
Commission, it shall set a time and place of hearing, and give at least
ten days’ notice thereof to each party. The parties may appear ei-
ther in person or by attorney. The commission shall hear evidence
and otherwise investigate the matter, and shal make findings of fact
upon all matters involved, and such order or recommendation in the
premises as may be just. A copy of such findings and order or rec-
ommendation shall forthwith be served upon each party. No pro-
ceeding shall be dismissed on account of want of pecuniary interest
in the complaint. The commission is authorized to designaie by
resolution any of tis employees 1o receive and report evidence. Em-
ployees so designated shall have power to administer oaths to wit-
nesses, examine witnesses and receive evidence. In any proceedings
in which the evidence is received by one commissioner or by an em-
ployee so designated such commissioner or employee shall make a
full and compleic report thereof 1o the commission and the commis-
sion shall procced o a determination of the facts and issue its order
or recommendation as hereinabove provided.
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Séc. 2. ‘This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.
Approved April 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 160—H. F. No. 451.

An act relating to service of summons, notices and orders in
any aclion or proceeding against any express company doing busi-
ness within the state of Minnesota. | .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Service of summons and notice on express com-
panies.—In any action or proceeding against an express com-
pany, whether domestic or foreign, transacting husiness in the State
of Minnesota, service of summons and of all notices and orders in
any action or proceeding wherein such express company is a party
may be made by delivering a copy thereof to any agent of such ex-
press company within the county in which the action or proceeding
18 begun, and such service shall have the same effect as though made
pursuant to the provisions of Scction 7735 General Statutes, 1913;
Provided that, if such company shall appear in an action or proceed-
ing by a resident attorney, service of notices or orders in said ac-
tion or proceeding shall thereafter be made upon such attorney.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 7, 1921.

CHAPTER 161—H. F. No. 652.

An act to amend Section 4945, Gencral Statutes, 1913, relating fo
the State Board of Law Examiners and examination of applicants
for admission to practice latw.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. Board of law examiners—Examinations.--Section
4945, General Statutes, 1913, is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
lows:

The Supreme Court shall by rule from time io time prescribe the
qualifications of all applicants for admission to practice low in this
state, and shall appoint a siate board -of law cxaminers, which shall
be charged with the administration of such rules and regulations and
with the examination of all applicants for admission to practice law.
The board shall consist of not less than three nor more than seven
attorneys at law, twho shall be appointed each for the term of three
years and until his successor gualifies. The Supreme Court may fill
any vacancy in the Board for the.unexpired term and in its discre-
tion may remove any member thereof. The board shall have a seal



